

BRAGAR WEXLER & EAGEL, P.C.
Raymond A. Bragar (RB 1780)
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 308-5858
Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

RICHARD A. TROPP,

Plaintiff,

07 Civ. 414 (NRB)

v.

ECF CASE

THE CORPORATION OF LLOYD'S, aka the Society of
Lloyd's

Defendant.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO LLOYD'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
I. THE CHOICE PROVISIONS IN THE UNDERTAKING DO NOT REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT.	3
A. Enforceability Of A Foreign Judgment Has Nothing To Do With the Contractual Choice Clauses.	3
B. The Choice Clauses Should Not Be Enforced, In Any Event, Because Of The Lack Of Due Process The UK Courts Give To Lloyd’s Names.....	4
II. THE NEW YORK FOREIGN JUDGMENT RECOGNITION ACT BARS ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT.....	6
A. The UK Judicial System For Lloyd’s Cases Does Not Provide Procedures Compatible With The Requirements Of Due Process Of Law.	6
1. The <i>Jaffray</i> Case Did Not Provide Plaintiff With Any Remedy	6
2. Lloyd’s’ UK R&R Cases Show That The UK System Lacks Due Process When Applied To R&R Defendants As A Class.....	6
3. Plaintiff Was Denied A Hearing Of His Evidence Because No Remedy Existed To Permit The UK Court To Consider It.	8
4. Plaintiff Is Not Relitigating What Happened In The UK.	9
B. Lloyd’s Cause Of Action Is Repugnant To New York Public Policy.....	11
III. IF RECOGNITION ACT DOES NOT BAR ENFORCEMENT OF THE JUDGMENT, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE US CONSTITUTION BARS ITS ENFORCEMENT.....	13
IV. TROPP’S PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT THE LACK OF A UK REMEDY PREVENTED THE UK COURTS FROM CONSIDERING PLAINTIFF’S ISSUES, CLAIMS, AND EVIDENCE OF NON-LIABILITY.....	14
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bassis v. Universal Line, SA</i> , 436 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1970)	15
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	13, 14
<i>British Midland Airways Ltd. v. Int’l Travel, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d. 869 (9 th Cir.1974)	7
<i>Ciambriello v. County of Nassau</i> , 292 F.3d 307 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Consub Delaware LLC v. Schahin Engenharia Limitada</i> , 476 F.Supp.2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..	3
<i>D.H. Overmyer v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	14
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1976)	14
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of America</i> , 408 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	13
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Kashfi v. Phibro-Salomon, Inc.</i> 628 F. Supp. 727 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	15
<i>Lloyd’s v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F.3d 473 (7 th Cir. 2000)	7, 14
<i>Lloyd’s v. Blackwell</i> , (S.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2003).....	14
<i>Lloyd’s v. Edelman</i> , 2005 WL 639412 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	3, 11
<i>Lloyd’s v. Grace</i> , 278 A.D.2d 169, 718 N.Y.S.2d 327 (1 st Dept. 2000).....	11
<i>Lloyd’s v. Jaffray</i> , 2000 WL 1629463 (Queen’s Bench, Nov. 3, 2000) <i>aff’d</i> 2002 WL 1654876 (Court of Appeal, July 26, 2002)	6
<i>Lloyd’s v. Reinhart</i> , 402 F3d 982 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto</i> , 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Lloyd’s v. Turner</i> , 303 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 92 S.Ct. 1907 (1972)	4
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1970).....	7

<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	1
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	14
<i>Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd’s</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Sedivy v. Richardson</i> , 485 F.2d 1115 (3d Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Shipping v. Oriental Shipping Corp.</i> 680 F.2d 627 (9 th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Stamm v. Barclays Bank of New York</i> , 960 F. Supp. 724, 729 (S.D.N.Y.1997) <i>aff’d</i> . 153 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>The Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972).....	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433, 91 S.Ct. 507 (1971)	14
<i>Wood v Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	1

Statutes

CPLR §5303.....	14
CPLR §5304(a)(1)	2
CPLR §5304(b)(4)	2
